STATE OF TEXAS §
§ KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR FINANCIAL PLANNING SERVICES
RFP 13-021

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT, is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend
County (hereinafter “County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State
of Texas, and Nancy R. Edmonson, Transportation Consulting (hereinafter “Contractor”),
a company authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas.

WHEREAS, the parties have executed and accepted that certain Agreement for
Financial Planning Services (the “Agreement”), attached herein as Exhibit A, on or about
February 26, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to make the following changes;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows:

The time for performance for Services is extended to December 31, 2018.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement, including
any addenda or amendments, not modified shall remain in full force and effect. If there

is a conflict between this First Amendment and the Agreement, the provisions of this
First Amendment shall prevail with regard to the conflict.

{Execution Page Follows}
{Remainder Left Intentionally Blank}



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties put their hands to this Amendment on the dates

indicated below.

FORT BEND COUNTY

Robert E. Hebert, County Judge

NANCY R. EDMONSON,
TRANSPORTATION CONSULTING

« A
\/M cvmz- éé—wﬁk —

Nancy R. Ednl\onson, Owner

[~30-)5
Date Date
ATTEST:
Laura Richard, County Clerk
AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE
| hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of § to

accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under this contract.

Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor

EXHIBIT A: AGREEMENT FOR FINANCIAL PLANNING SERVICES RFP 13-021

hna: i:\agreements\2018 agreements\transportation\rfp 13-021 transportation planning\2018-01-26-nancy r. edmonson agreement

amendment no 1.docx



STATE OF TEXAS §
§

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §
AGREEMENT FORANANCAL PLANNING SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend County,
(hereinafter “County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, and
Nancy R Edmonson, Transportation Consulting (hereinafter “Contractor”), a company
authorized to conduct businessin the State of Texas

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, County desires that Contractor provide finandal planning services related to
County transportation services (hereinafter “Services”) pursuant to RFP 13-021; and

WHEREAS Contractor represents that it is qualified and desires to perform such
Services.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth
below, the parties agree asfollows:

AGREEMENT
Article I. Scope of Services

11 Contractor shall render Services to County as defined in each executed Work
Authorization.

1.2 Each Work Authorization shall spedify the types of services to be performed and
will indude the following:

1.2.1 A period of performance with a beginning and ending date;
1.2.2 Afull description of the work to be performed;

123 Awork schedule with milestones;

124 Acost not to exceed amount; and

1.2.5 Abudget.



Asticie Il. Personnel

21  Contractor represents that it presently has, or is able to obtain, adequate
qualified personnel in its employment for the timely performance of the Services required
under this Agreement and that Contractor shall furnish and maintain, at its own expense,
adequate and suffident personnel, in the opinion of County, to perform the Services when and
asrequired and without delays.

2.2 Al employees of Contractor shall have such knowledge and experience as will
enable them to perform the duties assigned to them. Any employee of Contractor who, in the
opinion of County, is incompetent or by his conduct becomes detrimental to the project shall,
upon request of County, immediately be removed from assodiation with the project.

Article lll. Compensation and Payment

a.1 Contractor’s fees shall be calculated at the rates set forth in the attached Exhibit
A Rates for employees or subcontractors not induded in the attached BExhibit A will be
negotiated at the time of issuance of the applicable Work Authorization. Hourly rates are
indusive of all direct costs and overhead. Unusual direct costs that might be incurred such as
formal report or grant document preparation, color printing, binding, etc. will be negotiated at
the time of issuance of the applicable Work Authorization. Regional travel costs associated
with travel within Harris and surrounding Counties area will not be reimbursed. Contractor’s
travel expenses for out of region travel expenses assodated with the Agreement shall be
reimbursed at cost upon proper submission of expense records to County, subject to the terms
of the County Travel Reimbursement Requirements for Fort Bend County Employees. The
Maximum Compensation for the performance of the Services isthree hundred thousand dollars
and no/ 100 ($300,000). In no case shall the amount paid by County under this Agreement
exceed the Maximum Compensation without an approved amendment.

3:2 All performance of the Services by Contractor induding any changes in the
Services and revision of work satisfactorily performed will be performed only when approved in
advance and authorized by County.

3.3  County will pay Contractor based on the following procedures: Upon completion
of the tasks identified in a Work Authorization, Contractor shall submit to County two (2)
original copies of invoices showing the amounts due for services performed in a form
acceptable to County. County shall review such invoices and approve them within 30 calendar
days with such modifications as are consistent with this Agreement and forward same to the
Auditor for processing. County shall pay each such approved invoice within thirty (30) calendar
days. County reserves the right to withhold payment pending verification of satisfactory work
performed.



Artidle IV. Limit of Appropriation

41 Contractor dearly understands and agrees, such understanding and agreement
being of the absolute essence of this Agreement, that County shall have available the total
maximum sum of three hundred thousand dollars and no/ 100 ($300,000), spedfically allocated
to fully discharge any and all liabilities County may incur.

42  Contractor does further understand and agree, said understanding and
agreement also being of the absolute essence of this Agreement, that the total maximum
compensation that Contractor may become entitled to and the total maximum sum that County
may become ligble to pay to Contractor shall not under any conditions, drcumstances, or
interpretations thereof exceed three hundred thousand dollars and no/ 100 ($300,000).

Artidle V. Time of Performance

51  This Agreement shall become effective upon execution of the last party and shall
terminate on or before five yearsfrom the date of execution by the last party.

52  Services described in written Work Authorizations shall be completed in
acoordance with the schedules provided in said Work Authorizations or within such additional
time as may be extended in writing by County.

53  Any services provided by Contractor or any costs incurred by Contractor before
issuance of a Work Authorization or after the expiration of a Work Authorization shall be
ineligible for payment or reimbursement.

Article VI. Modifications and Waivers

6.1  The parties may not amend or waive this Agreement, except by a written
agreement executed by both parties.

6.2  No failure or delay in exerdsing any right or remedy or requiring the satisfaction
of any condition under this Agreement, and no course of dealing between the parties, operates
as a waiver or estoppel of any right, remedy, or condition.

6.3 The rights and remedies of the parties set forth in this Agreement are not
exdusive of, but are cumulative to, any rights or remedies now or subsequently existing at law,
in equity, or by statute.

Artide Vil. Termination
Tl Termination for Convenience

7.1.1 Bther party may terminate this Agreement at any time upon thirty (30)
days written notice.



7.2 Termination for Default

7.2.1  County may terminate the whole or any part of this Agreement for cause
in the following circumstances:

7.2.1.1 If Contractor fails to perform services within the time spedified in
the Agreement or any extension thereof granted by County in writing;

7.2.1.2 If Contractor materially breaches any of the covenants or terms
and conditions set forth in this Agreement or fails to perform any of the other provisions of this
Agreement or so fails to make progress as to endanger performance of this Agreement in
accordance with its terms, and in any of these circumstances does not cure such breach or
failure to County’s reasonable satisfaction within a period of ten (10) calendar days after
receipt of notice from County specifying such breach or failure.

7.2.2 If, after termination, it is determined for any reason whatsoever that
Contractor was not in default, or that the default was excusable, the rights and obligations of
the parties shall be the same as if the termination had been issued for the convenience of
County in accordance with Section 7.1 above.

7.3 Upon termination of this Agreement, County shall compensate Contractor in
accordance with Section 3, above, for those services which were provided under this
Agreement prior to its termination and which have not been previously invoiced to County.
Contractor’s final invoice for said services will be presented to and paid by County in the same
manner set forth in Section 3 above.

7.4  If County terminates this Agreement as provided in this Section, no fees of any
type, other than fees due and payable at the Termination Date, shall thereafter be paid to
Contractor.

Artide VIil. Dispute Resolution

8.1 The parties shall attempt in good faith to resolve promptly any dispute arising
out of or relating to this Agreement by negotiation between the parties. In the event the
dispute cannot be settled through negotiation, the parties agree to submit the dispute to
mediation.

82  The party requesting mediation shall notify the other party in writing of the
dispute desired to be mediated. If the parties are unable to resolve their differences within ten
(10) days of the receipt of such notice, such dispute shall be submitted for mediation.

8.3  FEach party shall be responsible for its own costs assodated with the mediation.

8.3  Therequirement to seek mediation shall be a condition required before filing an
action at law or in equity, unless to do so would prevent either party from seeking relief in a
court of law or equity under any applicable statute of limitations.

4-



Article DU Ownership and Reuse of Docurments

All documents, data, reports, research, graphic presentation materials, etc., developed
by Contractor as a part of itswork under this Agreement, shall become the property of County
upon completion of this Agreement, or in the event of termination or cancellation thereof, at
the time of payment under Section 3 for work performed. Contractor shall promptly furnish all
such data and material to County on request.

Artidle X | ion of Books and Records

Contractor will permit County, or any duly authorized agent of County, to inspect and
examine the books and records of Contractor for the purpose of verifying the amount of work
performed. County’s right to inspect survives the termination of this Agreement for a period of
four years.

Article M. Insurance

11.1  Prior to commencement of the Services, Contractor shall furnish GCounty with
properly executed certificates of insurance which shall evidence all insurance required and
provide that such insurance shall not be canceled, except on 30 days’ prior written notice to
County. Contractor shall provide certified copies of insurance endorsements and/or polides if
requested by County. Contractor shall maintain such insurance coverage from the time Services
commence until Services are completed and provide replacement certificates, polides and/or
endorsements for any such insurance expiring prior to completion of Services. Contractor shall
obtain such insurance written on an Occurrence form from such companies having Bestsrating
of A/l or better, licensed or approved to transact business in the State of Texas, and shall
obtain such insurance of the following types and minimum limits:

11.1.1 Workers’ Compensation insurance in accordance with the laws of the
State of Texas. Substitutes to genuine Workers’ Compensation Insurance will not be allowed.
Employers’ Liability insurance with limits of not less than $500,000 per injury by acddent,
$500,000 per injury by disease, and $500,000 per bodily injury by disease.

11.1.2 Commerdal general liability insurance with a limit of not less than
$100,000 each occurrence and $300,000 in the annual aggregate. Folicy shall cover liability for
bodily injury, personal injury, and property damage and products/ completed operations arising
out of the business operations of the policyholder.

11.2 County and County elected and appointed offidals shall be named as additional
insured to all required coverage except for Workers’ Compensation. All Liability polices
including Workers’ Compensation written on behalf of Contractor shall contain a waiver of
subrogation in favor of County and members of Commissioners Court.

11.3  If required coverage is written on a daims-made basis, Contractor warrants that
any retroactive date applicable to coverage under the policy precedes the effective date of the

5-



contract; and that continuous coverage will be maintained or an extended discovery period will
be exercised for a period of 2 years beginning from the time that work under the Agreement is
completed.

Artice XII. Indemmity

CONTRACTOR SHALL INDEMINIFY AND DEFEND OOUNTY AGAINST AlL LOSSES
UABILITIES GAIMS CAUSES OF ACTION, AND OTHER EXPENSES, INGLUDING REASONABIE
ATTORNEYS FEES ARISING FROM ACTIVITIES OF CONTRACTOR ITS AGENTS, SERVANTS OR
EMPLOYEES PERFORMED UNDER THIS AGREEMIENT THAT RESULT FROM THE NEGLIGENT

ACT. ERROR OR OMISSION OF CONTRACTOR OR ANY OF CONTRACTOR'S AGENTS, SERVANTS
ORBEMPLOYEES.

Article Xill. Confidential and Proprietary information

13.1 Contractor acknowledges that it and its employees or agents may, in the
course of performing their responsibilities under this Agreement, be exposed to or acquire
information that is confidential to County. Any and all information of any form obtained by
Contractor or its employees or agents from County in the performance of this Agreement
shall be deemed to be confidential information of County ("Confidential Information™). Any
reports or other documents or items (induding software) that result from the use of the
Confidential Information by Contractor shall be treated with respect to confidentiality in the
same manner as the Confidential Information. Confidential Information shall be deemed not
to include information that (a) is or becomes (other than by disdosure by Contractor)
publidy known or is contained in a publidy available document; (b) is rightfully in
Contractor's possession without the obligation of nondisdosure prior to the time of its
disdosure under this Agreement; or (c) isindependently developed by employees or agents
of Contractor who can be shown to have had no access to the Confidential Information.

13.2 Contractor agrees to hold Confidential Information in strict confidence, using
at least the same degree of care that Contractor uses in maintaining the confidentiality of
its own confidential information, and not to copy, reproduce, sell, assign, license, market,
transfer or otherwise dispose of, give, or disclose Confidential Information to third parties
or use Confidential Information for any purposes whatsoever other than the provision of
Services to County hereunder, and to advise each of its employees and agents of their
obligations to keep Confidential Information confidential. Contractor shall use its best
efforts to assist County in identifying and preventing any unauthorized use or disclosure of
any Confidential Information. Without limitation of the foregoing, Contractor shall advise
County immediately in the event Contractor learns or hasreason to believe that any person
who has had access to Confidential Information has violated or intends to violate the terms
of this Agreement and Contractor will at its expense cooperate with County in seeking
injunctive or other equitable relief in the name of County or Contractor against any such
person. Contractor agrees that, except as directed by County, Contractor will not at any
time during or after the term of this Agreement disdose, directly or indirectly, any
Confidential Information to any person, and that upon termination of this Agreement or at

-5-



County's request, Contractor will promptiy turn over to County all documents, papers, and
other matter in Contractor’s possession which embody Confidential Information.

13.3 Contractor acknowledges that a breach of this Section, including disclosure of
any Confidential Information, or disclosure of other information that, at law or in equity,
ought to remain confidential, will give rise to irreparable injury to County that is
inadequately compensable in damages. Acoordingly, County may seek and obtain injunctive
relief against the breach or threatened breach of the foregoing undertakings, in addition to
any other legal remedies that may be available. Contractor acknowledges and agrees that
the covenants contained herein are necessary for the protection of the legitimate business
interest of County and are reasonable in scope and content.

13.4 Contractor in providing all services hereunder agrees to abide by the provisions
of any applicable Federal or Sate Data Frivacy Adt.

135 CQontractor expresdy acknowledges that County is subject to the Texas Public
Information Act, TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. §§ 552.001 ef seq., as amended, and notwithstanding
any provision in the Agreement to the contrary, County will make any information related to
the Agreement, or otherwise, available to third parties in acoordance with the Texas Fublic
Information Act. Any proprietary or confidential information marked as such provided to
County by Consultant shall not be disclosed to any third party, except as directed by the Texas
Attorney General in response to a request for such under the Texas Public Information Act,
which provides for notice to the owner of such marked information and the opportunity for the
owner of such information to notify the Attorney General of the reasons why such information
should not be disclosed.

Artide XIV. Independent Contractor

14.1 In the performance of work or services hereunder, Contractor shall be deemed
an independent contractor, and any of its agents, employees, officers, or volunteers performing
work required hereunder shall be deemed solely as employees of contractor or, where
permitted, of its subcontractors.

14.2 Contractor and its agents, employees, officers, or volunteers shall not, by
performing work pursuant to this Agreement, be deemed to be employees, agents, or servants
of County and shall not be entitled to any of the privileges or benefits of County employment.

Artide XV. Notices

151 Each party giving any notice or making any request, demand, or other
communication (each, a “Notice”) pursuant to this Agreement shall do so in writing and shall
use one of the following methods of delivery, each of which, for purposes of this Agreement, is
awriting: personal delivery, registered or certified mail (in each case, return receipt requested
and postage prepaid), or nationally recognized overnight courier (with all fees prepaid).



15.2 Each party giving a Notice shall address the Notice to the receiving party at the
address listed below or to another address designated by a party in a Notice pursuant to this
Section:

County: Fort Bend County Public Transportation Department
Attn: Paulette Shelton, Director
12550 Emily Qourt, Suite 400
SQugar Land, Texas 77478

With a copy to: Fort Bend County
Attn: County Judge
301 Jackson Street, Suite 719
Richmond, Texas 77469

Contractor: Nancy R Edmonson, Transportation Consulting
2920 Todville Road
Seabrook, Texas 77586

15.3 A Notice is effective only if the party giving or making the Notice has complied
with subsections 15.1 and 15.2 and if the addressee has received the Notice. A Notice is
deemed received as follows:

15.3.1 If the Notice is delivered in person, or sent by registered or certified mail
or a nationally recognized overnight courier, upon receipt as indicated by the date on the
signed receipt.

15.3.2 If the addressee rejects or otherwise refuses to accept the Notice, or if
the Notice cannot be delivered because of a change in address for which no Notice was given,
then upon the rejection, refusal, or inability to deliver.

Article XVI. Compliance with Laws

Contractor shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws, statutes, ordinances, rules
and regulations, and the orders and decrees of any courts or administrative bodies or tribunals
in any matter affecting the performance of this Agreement, induding, without limitation,
Worker's Compensation laws, minimum and maximum salary and wage statutes and
regulations, licensing laws and regulations. When required by County, Contractor shall furnish
County with certification of compliance with said laws, statutes, ordinances, rules, regulations,
orders, and decrees above specified.



Artide XVil. Performance Warranty

171 Contractor warrants to County that Contractor has the skill and knowledge
ordinarily possessed by well-informed members of its trade or profession practicing in the
greater Houston metropolitan area and Contractor will apply that skill and knowledge with care
and diligence to ensure that the Services provided hereunder will be performed and delivered
in acoordance with the highest professional standards.

17.2 Contractor warrants to County that the Services will be free from material errors
and will materially conform to all requirements and spedifications contained in the attached
Bxhibit A

Artide XVill. Assignment and Delegation

18.1 Neither party may assign any of its rights under this Agreement, except with the
prior written consent of the other party. That party shall not unreasonably withhold its
consent. All assignments of rights are prohibited under this subsection, whether they are
voluntarily or involuntarily, by merger, consolidation, dissolution, operation of law, or any other
manner.

18.2 Neither party may delegate any performance under this Agreement.

18.3 Any purported assignment of rights or delegation of performance in violation of
this Section is void.

Artide XIX. Applicable Law

The laws of the State of Texas govern ali disputes arising out of or relating to this
Agreement. The parties hereto acknowledge that venue is proper in Fort Bend Qounty, Texas,
for all legal actions or proceedings arising out of or relating to this Agreement and waive the
right to sue or be sued elsewhere. Nothing in the Agreement shall be construed to waive
County’s sovereign immunity.

Artidle XX. Successors and Assions

County and Contractor bind themselves and their successors, executors, administrators
and assigns to the other party of this Agreement and to the successors, executors
administrators and assigns of the other party, in respect to all covenants of this Agreement.

Article XXI. Third Party Beneficiaries

This Agreement does not confer any enforceable rights or remedies upon any person
other than the parties.



Article XXIl. Severabilit

If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable,
the remaining provisions remain in fuii force, if the essential terms and conditions of this
Agreement for each party remain valid, binding, and enforceable.

Article XXII. Publid

Contact with citizens of Fort Bend County, media outlets, or governmental agendes shall
be the sole responsibility of County. Under no drcumstances whatsoever, shall Contractor
release any material or information developed or received in the performance of the Services
hereunder without the express written permission of County, except where required to do so
by law.

Artidle XXIV. No Government Obligation to Third Parties

County and Contractor acknowledge and agree that, notwithstanding any concurrence
by the Federal Government in or approval of the solicitation or award of the underlying
contract, absent the express written consent by the Federal Government, the Federal
Government is not a party to this contract and shall not be subject to any obligations or
lisbilities to County, Contractor, or any other party (whether or not a party to that contract)
pertaining to any matter resulting from the underlying contract. Contractor agrees to indude
this dause in each subcontract financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by
FTA It is further agreed that the dause shall not be modified, except to identify the
subcontractor who will be subject to its provisions.

Article X)(V. Program Fraud and False or Fraudulent Statement and Related Acts

251 (ontractor acknowledges that the provisons of the Program Faud Qvil
Remedies Act of 1986, as amended, 31 USC § 3801 et seq. and U.S DOT regulations,
"Program Fraud Ovil Remedies," 49 CF.R Part 31, apply to its actions pertaining to this Project.
Upon execution of the underlying contract, Contractor certifies or affirms the truthfuiness and
accuracy of any statement it has made, it makes, it may make, or causes to be made, pertaining
to the underlying contract or the FTA assisted project for which this contract work is being
performed. In addition to other penalties that may be applicable, Contractor further
acknowledges that if it makes, or causes to be made, a false, fictitious, or fraudulent daim,
statement, submission, or certification, the Federal Government reserves the right to impose
the penalties of the Program Fraud Cvil Remedies Act of 1986 on Contractor to the extent the
Federal Government deems appropriate.

252 Contractor also acknowledges that if it makes, or causes to be made, a false,
fictitious, or fraudulent daim, statement, submission, or certification to the Federa
Government under a contract connected with a project that is financed in whole or in part with
Federal assistance originally awarded by FTA under the authority of 49 U.SC § 5307, the

40:



Government reserves the right to impose the penalties of 18 U.SC § 1001 and 49 U.SC §
5307(n)(1) on Contractor, to the extent the Federal Government deems appropriate.

253 Contractor agrees to indude the above two dauses in each subcontract financed
in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FTA It isfurther agreed that the dauses
shall not be modified, except to identify the subcontractor who will be subject to the
provisions.

Artide X00V1. Access to Records and Reports

26.1 Contractor agrees to provide Fort Bend County, the FTA Administrator, the
Comptroller General of the United States or any of their authorized representatives access to
any books, documents, papers and records of Contractor which are directly pertinent to this
contract for the purposes of making audits, examinations, excerpts and transcriptions.
Qontractor also agrees, pursuant to 49 CF.R 633.17 to provide the FTA Administrator or his
authorized representatives induding any PMO Contractor access to Contractor's records and
construction sites pertaining to a major capital project, defined at 49 U.SC 5302(a)1, which is
receiving federal finandal assistance through the programs described at 49 U.SC 5307, 5309 or
5311. Contractor agrees to permit any of the foregoing parties to reproduce by any means
whatsoever or to copy excerpts and transcriptions as reasonably needed.

26.2 Contractor agrees to maintain all books, records, accounts and reports required
under this contract for a period of not less than three years after the date of termination or
expiration of this contract, except in the event of litigation or settlement of daims arising from
the performance of this contract, in which case Contractor agrees to maintain same until Fort
Bend County, the FTA Administrator, the Comptroller General, or any of their duly authorized
representatives, have disposed of all such litigation, appeals, daims or exceptions related
thereto.

Article XXVII. Federal Cha

Contractor shall at all times comply with al applicable FTA regulations, policies,
procedures and directives, induding without limitation those listed directly or by reference in
the Master Agreement between Fort Bend County and FTA, as they may be amended or
promulgated from time to time during the term of this contract. Contractor's failure to so
comply shall constitute a material breach of this contract.

Artidle X0(\VIIl. Qvil Ridghts Requirements
28.1 Thefollowing requirements apply to the underlying contract:

28.1.1 Nondiscrimination. In accordance with Title VI of the Gvil Rights Adt, as
amended, 42 U.SC § 2000d, section 303 of the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, asamended, 42
USC § 6102, section 202 of the Americanswith Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 USC § 12132, and
Federal transit law at 49 U.SC § 5332, Contractor agrees that it will not discriminate against
any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, creed, national origin, sex,

-11-



age, or disability. In addition, Contractor agrees to comply with applicable Federal
implementing regulations and other implementing requirements FTA may issue.

28.1.2 Equal Employment Opportunity. The following equal employment
opportunity requirements apply to the underlying contract:

28.1.2.1 Race, Qolor, Oreed, National Origin, Sex - In accordance
with Title VIl of the Qvil Rights Act, as amended, 42 U.SC § 2000e, and Federal transit laws at
49 USC § 5332, Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable equal employment
opportunity requirements of U.S Department of Labor (U.S DOL) regulations, "Office of
Federal Contract Compliance Programs, Equal Employment Opportunity, Department of Labor,"
41 CFR Parts 60 et seq., (which implement Executive Order No. 11246, "Equal Employment
Opportunity,” as amended by Executive Order No. 11375, "Amending Executive Order 11246
Relating to Equal Employment Opportunity,” 42 U.SC § 2000e note), and with any applicable
Federa statutes, executive orders, regulations, and Federal polides that may in the future
affect construction activities undertaken in the course of the Project. Contractor agreesto take
affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated
during employment, without regard to their race, color, creed, national origin, sex, or age. Such
action shall indude, but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or
transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising, layoff or termination; rates of pay or other
forms of compensation; and selection for training, induding apprenticeship. In addition,
Contractor agrees to comply with any implementing requirements FTA may issue.

28.1.2.2 Age - In accordance with section 4 of the Age
Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, as amended, 29 U.SC § § 623 and Federal transit
law at 49 U.SC. § 5332, Contractor agrees to refrain from discrimination against present and
prospective employees for reason of age. In addition, Contractor agrees to comply with any
implementing requirements FTAmay issue.

28.1.2.3 Disabilities - In accordance with section 102 of the
Americans with Disabilities Act, as amended, 42 USC § 12112, Contractor agrees that it will
comply with the requirements of U.S BEqual Employment Opportunity Commission,
"Regulations to Implement the Equal Employment Frovisions of the Americans with Disabilities
Act," 29 CFR Part 1630, pertaining to employment of persons with disabilities. In addition,
Contractor agrees to comply with any implementing requirements FTAmay issue.

282 (ontractor also agrees to indude these requirements in each subcontract
financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FTA, modified only if necessary
to identify the affected parties.

Artide XXX Incorporation of Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Terms

The preceding provisions indude, in part, certain Sandard Terms and Conditions
required by DOT, whether or not expressly set forth in the preceding contract provisions. All

-12-



contractual provisions required by DOT, as set forth in FTA Crcular 4220.1E are hereby
incorporated by reference. Anything to the contrary herein notwithstanding, all FTA mandated
terms shall be deemed to control in the event of a conflict with other provisions contained in
this Agreement. Contractor shall not perform any act, fail to perform any act, or refuse to
comply with any Fort Bend County requests which would cause Fort Bend County to be in
violation of the FTAterms and conditions.

Artide X00{ Energy Conservation Requirements

Qontractor agrees to comply with mandatory standards and policies relating to energy
effidency which are contained in the state energy conservation plan issued in compliance with
the Energy Policy and Conservation Act.

Artide )004. Government-Wide Debarment and Suspension {Non-Procurement)

This contract is a covered transaction for purposes of 49 CFR Part 29. As such,
Contractor is required to verify that none of Contractor, its principals, as defined at 49 CFR
29.995 or affiliates, as defined at 49 CFR29.905, are exduded or disqualified as defined at 49
CFR 29.940 and 29.945. Contractor is required to comply with 49 CFR 29, Subpart Cand must
indude the requirement to comply with 49 CFR 29, Subpart C in any lower tier covered
transaction it entersinto. By signing and submitting its bid or proposal, the bidder or proposer
certifies as follows: The certification in this dause is a material representation of fact relied
upon by Fort Bend County. If it is later determined that the bidder or proposer knowingly
rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to remedies available to Fort Bend County, the
Federal Government may pursue available remedies, induding but not limited to suspension
and/or debarment. The bidder or proposer agrees to comply with the requirements of 49 R
29, Subpart Cwhile this offer is valid and throughout the period of any contract that may arise
from this offer. The bidder or proposer further agrees to indude a provision requiring such
compliance in itslower tier covered transactions.

Article XXXII. Lobbying

Qontractors who apply or bid for an award of $100,000 or more shall file the
certification required by 49 CFR part 20, "New Restrictions on Lobbying." Each tier certifies to
the tier above that it will not and has not used Federal appropriated fundsto pay any person or
organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a
member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of
Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contradt, grant or any other award covered
by 31 U.SC 1352. Each tier shall also disdose the name of any registrant under the Lobbying
Disdosure Act of 1995 who has made lobbying contacts on its behalf with non-Federal funds
with respect to that Federal contract, grant or award covered by 31 USC 1352. Such
disdosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to the redapient.



Article X00GII. Clean Air

Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued
pursuant to the Qean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.SC §§ 7401 et seq . Contractor agrees to
report each violation to the Purchaser and understands and agrees that the Purchaser will, in
turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to FTA and the appropriate EPA
Regional Office. Contractor also agrees to indude these requirements in each subcontract
exceeding $100,000 financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FTA

Article X004V. Gean Water

Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued
pursuant to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.SC 1251 et seq .
Contractor agrees to report each violation to the Purchaser and understands and agrees that
the Purchaser will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to FTA and
the appropriate EPA Regional Office. Contractor also agrees to indude these requirements in
each subcontract exceeding $100,000 financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance
provided by FTA

Artide YOXXV. Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DEE)

351 This contract is subject to the requirements of Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations,
Part 26, Partidpation by Disadvantaged Busness Enterprises in Department of Transportation
Financial Assistance Programs The national goal for participation of Disadvantaged Business
Enterprises (DBE) is 10%. A separate contract goal of 6% has been established for this procurement.

352 Contractor shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, or sex in
the performance of this contract. Contractor shall carry out applicable requirements of 49 CFRPart
26 in the award and administration of this DOT-assisted contract. Failure by Contractor to carry out
these requirementsis a material breach of this contract, which may result in the termination of this
contract or such other remedy as Fort Bend County deems appropriate. Each subcontract
Contractor signs with a subcontractor must indude the assurance in this paragraph (see 49 GR
26.13(b)).

353 The successful bidder/offeror will be required to report its DBE partiapation
obtained through race-neutral means throughout the period of performance.

354 ontracior is required to pay its subcontractors performing work related to this
Contract for satisfactory performance of that work no later than 30 days after Contractor’s receipt
of payment for that work from Fort Bend County. In addition, Contractor is required to return any

retainage payments to those subcontractors within 30 days after the subcontractor’s work related
to this Contract is satisfactorily completed.

355 Contracor must promptly notify Fort Bend County whenever a DBE
subcontractor performing work related to this Contract is terminated or fails to complete its

14



work, and must make good faith efforts to engage another DBE subcontractor to perform at
least the same amount of work. Contractor may not terminate any DBE subcontractor and
perform that work through its own forces or those of an affiliate without the prior written

consent of Fort Bend County.

Article XXXVI. Captions

The section captions used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and
do not affect the interpretation or construction of this Agreement.

Article XXXVII. Conflict

In the event there is a conflict between this Agreement and the attached exhibit, this

Agreement controls.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed or have caused their respective
names to be signed to multiple counterparts to be effective on the X( day of

Yebrica 12013,
FORT BENP COUNTY NANCY R. EDMONSON, TRANSPORTATION
" CONSULTING

7 J oA ] \ LA
Robert E. Hebert, County Judge Authorized Agerit- Signature

Ry

Authorized Agent- Printed Name

ATTEST:

Date

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk

N ”,
SLQONERS o7,
S O %
$§ o ‘s, ‘p%
=27 AT
SO T =
£9: i
= 4\".. .." §
'4,,0 V .*‘«é\;,f?

3 6»,'-‘“"““‘.. 3
”/}'{, e ”D couﬂ;\\\

it
= 15_



AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

| hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of S,i 0 to accomplish
and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County undef this ontract

Robert Edward Sturdlvant County Auditor

-16-



EXHIBIT A



RATES

Name Rate

Nancy R. Edomonson $135/hour

-18-





